these assets based on thorough valuations that may change the amount of
currently recorded book values of Challenger's assets acquired by AGCO. In
addition, AGCO will review the estimated remaining lives of the assets, which
may affect the resulting depreciation and amortization relating to these assets,
and accordingly, may affect net earnings and the pro forma results of operations
included herein.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (in millions, except share and per share data)

   Pro Forma
   Acquisition   Pro Forma
   AGCO   Ag-Chem (1)   Challenger(2)   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------   ------------   -------------   -----------   ---------

Net sales   $ 2,541.5   $   121.1   $   55.5   $   --   $ 2,718.1
Cost of goods sold   2,106.7   89.2   107.4   0.2 (3)   2,300.1
   (3.4)(4)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ---------
  Gross profit   434.8   31.9   (51.9)   3.2   418.0

Selling, general and administrative
  expenses   257.0   22.7   13.7   --   293.4
Engineering expenses   49.6   2.1   26.9   --   78.6
Restructuring and other infrequent
  expenses   13.0   --   --   --   13.0
Amortization of intangibles   18.5   --   --   1.2 (5)   19.7
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ---------

  Income (loss) from operations   96.7   7.1   (92.5)   2.0   13.3

Interest expense, net   58.6   1.3   20.1   2.0 (6)   64.5
   0.6 (7)
   (18.1)(8)
Other expense, net   23.4   1.6   1.2   0.1 (3)   26.3
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ---------

Income (loss) before income taxes, equity
  in net earnings of affiliates and
  extraordinary loss   14.7   4.2   (113.8)   17.4   (77.5)

Income tax provision (benefit)   1.9   2.3   (45.6)   7.0 (9)   (34.4)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ---------

Income (loss) before equity in net
  earnings of affiliates and
  extraordinary loss   12.8   1.9   (68.2)   10.4   (43.1)

Equity in net earnings of affiliates   10.6   0.5   --   --   11.1
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ---------

Income (loss) before extraordinary loss   23.4   2.4   (68.2)   10.4   (32.0)

Extraordinary loss, net of taxes   (0.8)   --   --   --   (0.8)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ---------

Net income (loss)   $   22.6   $   2.4   $   (68.2)   $ 10.4   $   (32.8)
   =========   =========   =========   ======   =========

Net income (loss) per common share:
  Basic:
   Income (loss) before extraordinary
   loss   $   0.34   $   (0.44)
   Extraordinary loss, net of taxes   (0.01)   (0.01)
   ---------   ---------

[…]

weighted average shares resulting from pro forma loss   (0.2)
   ------
   Adjustment to Diluted weighted average shares   4.2
   ======

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (in millions)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   AGCO   Challenger(1)   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------   -------------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   28.9   $   --   $   --   $   28.9
  Accounts and notes receivable, net   471.9   8.0   (8.0)(2)   471.9
  Inventories, net   558.8   17.7   (4.7)(3)   571.8
  Other current assets   122.9   9.5   (9.5)(2)   122.9
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   Total current assets   1,182.5   35.2   (22.2)   $ 1,195.5
Property, plant and equipment, net   316.9   54.0   (32.7)(4)   338.2
Investment in affiliates   69.6   --   -   69.6
Other assets   190.9   --   -   190.9
Intangible assets, net   413.4   --   -   413.4
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   Total assets   $ 2,173.3   $  89.2   $ (54.9)   $ 2,207.6
   =========   =======   =======   =========

LIABILITIES AND   STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable   $   272.2   $ 213.9   $(213.9)(2)   $  272.2
  Accrued expenses   350.7   25.1   (25.1)(2)   350.7
  Other current liabilities   19.9   --   --   19.9
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   642.8   239.0   (239.0)   642.8
Long-term debt   617.7   190.7   (190.7)(2)   630.7
   13.0 (5)
Postretirement health care benefits   25.6   4.3   (4.3)(2)   25.6
Other noncurrent liabilities   87.8   0.2   (0.2)(2)   87.8
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   Total liabilities   1,373.9   434.2   (421.2)   1,386.9
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------

Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders' Equity:
  Net parent investment   --   (345.0)   345.0 (6)   --
  Common stock   0.7   --   --   0.7
  Additional paid-in capital   531.5   --   21.3 (7)(8)   552.8
  Retained earnings   645.0   --   --   645.0
  Unearned compensation   (0.6)   --   --   (0.6)
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (377.2)   --   --   (377.2)
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity   799.4   (345.0)   366.3   820.7
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity   $ 2,173.3   $  89.2   $ (54.9)   $ 2,207.6
   =========   =======   =======   =========

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(1)  Represents the audited balance sheet of Challenger as of December 31,
   2001. Certain accounts have been reclassified to conform with AGCO's
   presentation.

(2)  To eliminate Challenger's accounts receivable, deferred taxes, accounts
   and intercompany payables, accrued expenses, intercompany debt and
   postretirement benefit liabilities that were not acquired or assumed in